

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

S.M., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER
GUARDIAN AD LITEM, SOCORRO M.,
Plaintiff and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,
Respondent;

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Real Party in Interest.

S285055

AFTER A DECISION BY THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIV. 5,
CASE NO. B337359
HON. RICHARD FRUIN, TRIAL JUDGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CASE NO. BC704733

**ANSWER TO S.M., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM,
SOCORRO M.'S PETITION FOR REVIEW AND REQUEST FOR IMMEDIATE STAY OF
MAY 21, 2024 TRIAL BY LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

VANDERFORD & RUIZ, LLP
Rodolfo F. Ruiz, SBN 163877
Erin E. Uyeshima, SBN 258203
77 North Mentor Avenue
Pasadena, CA 91106
Telephone: (626) 405-8800
rruiz@vrlawyers.com
euyeshima@vrlawyers.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....6

II. BACKGROUND.....9

 A. Motions In Limine Regarding Evidence of Subsequent Sexual Assaults.....10

 B. The School District’s Offers of Proof Pursuant to Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (b).....10

 C. Evidentiary Hearing Pursuant to Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (d).....13

 D. Cal. Evid. Code § 352 Hearing.....16

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW18

IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY FOLLOWED EVIDENCE CODE SECTION 783 AND EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION TO CONDUCT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARINGS IN A WAY TO ACCOMMODATE THE PLAINTIFF WHO IS LEARNING DISABLED ...19

 A. The School District Made a Motion with an Offer of Proof with Affidavits to Establish the Relevance of the Evidence of the Multiple Sexual Assaults and Statutory Rapes in 2018-19 to Show Plaintiff’s Credibility is at Issue Because of Plaintiff’s Lack of Memory and Accuracy.19

 B. The Trial Court Correctly Ruled that Deposition Testimony and Other Evidence Submitted by the School District Established Under Section 783(d) that Plaintiff, Her Guardian Ad Litem, and Her Experts Made Contradictory Statements About Her Multiple Sexual Assaults and Statutory Rapes in 2018-19 and Their Effects on Her Psychological Health21

 C. Plaintiff Agreed to Waive Any Live Testimony for the Cal. Evidence Code Section 352 Hearing Regarding the Evidence to Be Admitted, and the Trial Court Exercised It’s Discretion to Admit the Evidence Needed to Establish the Occurrence of the Multiple Sexual Assaults and Statutory Rapes in 2018-19, and Their Psychological Effects, While Having the Plaintiff Testify as Little as Possible on Those Topics23

V. SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE ABOUT THE INJURIES SUFFERED BY A SEXUAL ABUSE PLAINTIFF CAN OVERLAP WITH RELEVANT EVIDENCE ADMISSIBLE UNDER SECTION 783 TO IMPEACH THE PLAINTIFF REGARDING PLAINTIFF’S ACCURACY OR LACK OF MEMORY CONCERNING SUBSEQUENT SEXUAL ABUSE AND ITS EFFECTS25

VI. EVIDENCE ABOUT SUBSTANTIVE SEXUAL ASSAULTS BECOMES ADMISSIBLE UNDER SECTION 783 NOT ONLY WHEN PLAINTIFF IS UNTRUTHFUL IN HER TESTIMONY, BUT ALSO IF PLAINTIFF IS INACCURATE OR LACKS MEMORY27

VII. THERE IS NO AUTHORITY FOR THE PROPOSITION THAT THE SCHOOL DISTRICT MAY ONLY IMPEACH PLAINTIFF BY USING PREVIOUS STATEMENTS MADE BY PLAINTIFF28

VIII. CONCLUSION29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Superior Court (Mountain View School District)</i> , 15 Cal. 5th 40 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doers v. Golden Gate Bridge etc. Dist.</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 180 (1979)	8, 21
<i>Farag v. ArvinMeritor, Inc.</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 372 (2012)	8, 22
<i>Litinsky v. Kaplan</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 970 (2019)	18
<i>Mountain View School District</i> , 15 Cal. 5th a	29
<i>People v. Chandler</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 703 (1997)	18
<i>People v. Karis</i> , 46 Cal. 3d 612, 634, fn. 16 (1988)	18
<i>People v. Rioz</i> , 161 Cal.App.3d 905 (1984)	25, 26, 28
<i>People v. Varona</i> , 143 Cal. App. 3d 566 (1983)	18
<i>People v. Zapien</i> , 4 Cal. 4th 929 (1993)	18
<i>Regency Health Servs. v. Superior Court</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 1496, 1504-1505 (1998)	20
<i>Tanguilig v. Valdez</i> , 36 Cal. App. 5th 514 (2019)	8, 21-22

Statutes

Cal. Evid. Code § 1106	25
Cal. Evid. Code § 352	7, 8, 16, 23
Cal. Evid. Code § 783	10, 13, 15, 24, 26
Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (b)	10

Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (d)	13, 21
Cal. Evid. Code §§ 1103 and 782	18, 25
Cal. Evid. Code §§ 1106 and 783	6, 7, 18, 19, 25
Cal. Civil Code § 1431.2	10
Gov. Code § 815.6	9-10
Gov. Code § 820.8	10
Gov. Code §§ 815.2 and 820	9
Cal. Evid. Code § 780	21
Cal. Evid. Code § 782	25
Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (a)	19
Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (d)	23
Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (c)	21
Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (d)	22, 23
Cal. Evid. Code § 783 (a) & (b)	20
